change in U.A.E. equity indices, with all other variables held constant is as follows:

b) Market risk - non-trading or banking book
Market risk on non-trading or banking positions mainly arises from the interest rate, foreign currency
exposures and equity price changes.

i) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the value of
financial instruments. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as a result of mismatches or gaps in
the amounts of assets and liabilities.

The Group uses simulation-modelling tools to periodically measure and monitor interest rate sensitivity.
The results are monitored and analysed by the Senior Management. Since most of the Group’s financial
assets and liabilities are floating rate, deposits and loans generally re-price simultaneously providing a
natural hedge, which reduces interest rate exposure. Moreover, the majority of the Group’s assets and
liabilities will be re-priced within one year or less, thereby further limiting interest rate risk.

  31 DECEMBER 2017  31 DECEMBER 2016
 CHANGE IN EQUITY PRICE EFFECT ON INCOME CHANGE IN EQUITY PRICE EFFECT ON INCOME
 % AED’000 % AED’000

GLOBAL STOCK MARKETS +1% 1,035 +1% 775
GLOBAL STOCK MARKETS -1% (1,035) -1% (775)

LIQUIDITY RISK MANAGEMENT

Annual Report INSIDE PAGES -8 July.indd   99 7/8/18   2:42 PM

100

 WEIGHT  OVER   NON-
 AVERAGE WITHIN  3 MONTHS  INTEREST
 EFFECTIVE 3 MONTHS TO 1 YEAR OVER 1 YEAR SENSITIVE TOTAL
 RATE AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED'000

ASSETS
Cash and balances
with central banks 1.17% 3,398,739 - 969,250 1,219,617 5,587,606
Deposits and balances
due from banks 0.93% 253,888 - - 249,330 503,218
Reverse-repo placements 1.54% 1,867,798 - - - 1,867,798
Loans and advances, net 5.87% 16,553,849 246,013 61,475 614,992 17,476,329
Other financial assets
- Equity instruments  - - - 813,286 813,286
Other financial assets
- Debt securities 4.81% 220,355 86,598 484,597 3,035 794,585
Investment properties  - - - 584,858 584,858
Goodwill and other intangibles  - - - 421,966 421,966
Other assets   - - - 2,192,732 2,192,732
Property and equipment, net  - - - 268,822 268,822

TOTAL ASSETS  22,294,629 332,611 1,515,322 6,368,638 30,511,200
  ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Customers’ deposits  2.67% 10,872,799 6,211,144 250,223 4,296,305 21,630,471
Deposits and balances
due to banks  1.62% 83,069 - - 4,053 87,122
Other liabilities  2,334 - - 1,016,532 1,018,866
Issued Bonds 3.80% - - 3,706,810 - 3,706,810
Equity  - - - 4,067,931 4,067,931

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   10,958,202 6,211,144 3,957,033 9,384,821 30,511,200
  ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========
On statement of financial position gap 11,336,427 (5,878,533) (2,441,711) (3,016,183) -

CUMULATIVE INTEREST RATE
SENSITIVITY GAP  11,336,427 5,457,894 3,016,183 - -
  ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========

The Group’s interest sensitivity position, based on the contractual re-pricing or maturity dates,
whichever dates are earlier as at 31 December 2017 was as follows:

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS8

Annual Report INSIDE PAGES -8 July.indd   100 7/8/18   2:42 PM

ANNUAL REPORT 2017

 101

 WEIGHT  OVER  NON-
 AVERAGE WITHIN  3 MONTHS  INTEREST
 EFFECTIVE 3 MONTHS TO 1 YEAR OVER 1 YEAR SENSITIVE TOTAL
 RATE AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED'000
ASSETS
Cash and balances
 with central banks 0.77% 1,826,953 34,111 832,801 1,615,022 4,308,887
Deposits and balances
due from banks 0.80% 363,873 - - 327,800 691,673
Reverse-repo placements 0.73% 639,476 - - - 639,476
Loans and advances, net 5.90% 16,802,237 89,437 10,822 172,501 17,074,997
Other financial assets
-Equity instruments  - - - 1,100,834 1,100,834
Other financial assets
-Debt securities 4.64% 55,973 289,633 396,074 5,557 747,237
Investment properties  - - - 281,337 281,337
Goodwill and other intangibles  - - - 228,324 228,324
Other assets   - - - 1,750,008 1,750,008
Property and equipment, net  - - - 274,196 274,196

TOTAL ASSETS  19,688,512 413,181 1,239,697 5,755,579 27,096,969
  ========= ======== ======== ========= =========
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Customers’ deposits  2.40% 10,925,840 4,218,807 98,033 4,494,237 19,736,917
Deposits and balances
due to banks  1.96% 92,220 - - 5,569 97,789
Other liabilities  - - - 835,897 835,897
Issued Bonds 3.73% - - 1,826,638 - 1,826,638
Equity  - - - 4,599,728 4,599,728

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   11,018,060 4,218,807 1,924,671 9,935,431 27,096,969
  ========= ======== ======== ========= =========
On statement of financial position gap 8,670,452 (3,805,626) (684,974) (4,179,852) -

CUMULATIVE INTEREST RATE
SENSITIVITY GAP  8,670,452 4,864,826 4,179,852 - -
  ========= ======== ======== ========= =========

The Group’s interest sensitivity position, based on the contractual re-pricing or maturity dates,
whichever dates are earlier as at 31 December 2016 was as follows:

The effective interest rate (effective yield) of a monetary financial instrument is the rate that, when
used in a present value calculation, results in the carrying amount of the instrument, excluding non-
interest bearing items. The rate is a historical rate for a fixed rate instrument carried at amortised cost
and the current market rate for a floating rate instrument or for an instrument carried at fair value.